Amounts in  thousand Euro

31/12/2009 <1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total
Borrowings 24.418 1.320 6.820 - 32.558
Derivative Financial Instruments - - - - -
Trade and other payables 104.372 1.508 - - 105.880

128.790 2.828 6.820 - 138.438

31/12/2008 <1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total
Borrowings 73.384 - - - 73.384
Derivative Financial Instruments - - - - -
Trade and other payables 40.209 2.028 2.898 1.417 46.552

113.593 2.028 2.898 1.417 119.937

(d)   Interest fluctuation risk

As the Group has no significant interest bearing assets, the Group’s income & operating cash flows are
substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. Group borrowing are issued at variable rates, and
according to market conditions, can be changed to fixed or remain variable. Group does not use financial
derivatives.

Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates
expose the Group at fair value interest rate risk.

The following table shows the Group’s exposure to interest fluctuation risk:

Amounts in  thousand Euro

Increase /
Decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

2009
-0,25% 82
-0,50% 163
0,25% (82)
0,50% (163)

2008
-0,25% 164
-0,50% 328
0,25% (164)
0,50% (328)

Financial statements

for the year ended 31/12/2009

   -26-

3.2 Determination of fair values

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (stock exchanges) (e.g. derivatives, shares,
debentures, mutual funds) is determined by quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in active markets is determined by using valuation
techniques and assumptions refined to reflect the market’s specific circumstances at the balance sheet date.

The nominal value less estimated credit adjustments of trade receivables is assumed to approximate their fair